

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.19180 of 2018

-
-
1. Patel Trimurti Sandhya Mahavidyalay, Ismailpur Bangra Road, Patna through its Secretary Surendra Singh, Son of Ram Sevak Singh, Resident of F/139, P.C. Colony, Kankarbag, Police Station-Kankarbag, District-Patna.
 2. Surendra Singh, Son of Ram Sevak Singh, Resident of F/139, P.C. Colony, Kankarbag, Police Station-Kankarbag, District-Patna.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar.
2. The Principal Secretary, Department, of Education, Government of Bihar, Patna.
3. The Director, Higher Education Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
4. The Joint Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
5. The Deputy Secretary, Department of Education, Government of Bihar, Patna.
6. The Magadh University through its Registrar, Bodh Gaya, Gaya.
7. The Vice Chancellor, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, Gaya.
8. The Registrar, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, Gaya.
9. The Examination Controller, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, Gaya.

... .. Respondent/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s	:	Mr. Yugul Kishore, Sr. Advocate Mr. Ajey Kumar
For the State	:	Mr. Madanjeet Kumar- GP-20 Mr. Narendra Kumar, AC to GP-20
For the Magadh Univ.	:	Mr. Arabind Nath Pandey

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE CHAKRADHARI SHARAN SINGH

ORAL ORDER

2 27-09-2018 This writ application has been filed by Patel Trimurti Sandhya Mahavidyalay, Ismailpur Bangra Road, Patna, seeking direction to the respondent-State of Bihar to take a decision on the recommendation of the Magadh University for grant/extension of affiliation in favour of the petitioner.

Mr. Yugul Kishore, learned senior counsel, appearing



on behalf of the petitioners, has submitted with reference to letters dated 03.08.2015, 18.06.2016 and 22.06.2016 that despite the fact that the University in question is satisfied that the college deserves to be granted affiliation, the affiliation has not been given effect to in the absence of any decision by the State Government under Section 21(2)(d) of the Bihar State Universities Act, 1976 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Act').

Considering the nature of the relief which has been sought, this application is disposed of at this stage itself with a direction to the respondent no. 2 to ensure that a decision is taken on the question of grant of approval of affiliation, if not already taken, within a period of one month from the date of receipt/production of a copy of this order.

(Chakradhari Sharan Singh, J)

Ashish/-

U			
---	--	--	--

